
 

Classified : Public 

MIDDLE EAST & AFRICAN 

MONITOR 
 
• Oil Trading Remains Cautious. 

• Israel Confirms Death Of Hamas Leader.  

• Trump Tariffs May Hit US Oil Sector.  

• Saudi Arabia’s Economy To Grow By 4.90% In 2025 – World 

Bank.  

• Egypt & KSA Sign Investment Protection Agreement.  

• IRH & South Africa’s PIC Sign Clean Energy Accord.  

• Shelf Wins Two Contracts In Nigeria.  

• Alcoa Seals Supply Contract Extension In Bahrain.  

• Etihad Rail Unveils More Details On Passenger Train Plans.   

 

REGIONAL COMMENTARY 
 

Oil Trading Remains Cautious. 

Oil trading remains cautious, although the market is still record 

overweight in terms of short positioning despite ongoing geopolitical 

risks. We retain our opinion that the IEA’s weak demand outlook for 

crude, which is still not acknowledged to the same extent by either the 

EIA or OPEC, has been overhyped by speculators and an eventual 

short squeeze shouldn’t be ruled out. The IEA is not infallible in terms 

of its predictions, and this was recently pointed out in an article written 

by a well-known energy journalist Irina Slav.  She mentioned that back 

in 2021, when the IEA published its landmark ‘Road Map to Net Zero’ 

the agency suggested that energy companies should halt any further 

exploration of new conventional sources of oil and gas that same year 

as the world did not need it. In the end, the IEA reversed course a few 

months later warning of a looming oil and gas supply shortage. Of 

course that’s not to say oil prices should be much higher than where 

they are now, but equally the fundamentals are really not as bad as 

some currently may think. Meanwhile, Brent has steadied around 

US$74/75 area for now, supported in part by last night’s confirmation 

by the EIA of a 2.20 mio barrel draw in US crude inventories last week, 

a similar size drop in gasoline stocks, and a 3.50 mio barrel decline in 

middle distillates. (There was also some better than expected economic 

data out of China). Meanwhile, the UK last night imposed its broadest 

round of sanctions to date against Russia’s shadow tanker fleet, 

designating 18 oil tankers and four LNG tankers. This announcement 

brings the total number of oil tankers barred from using British maritime 

services to 43.  

Israel Confirms Death Of Hamas Leader. 

Israeli officials confirmed overnight that the architect of the Oct 7th 2023 

attack, Yahya Sinwa, was killed yesterday (along with a senior 

commander) by IDF infantry troops operating in the southern Gazan 

town of Rafah. This means that most of Hamas’s top leadership is now 

dead, although it’s believed that Sinwar’s brother might temporarily 

assume leadership of the group. The big question now, is whether this 

development will encourage both sides to finally agree to a ceasefire in 

the strip. The news of Sinwar’s death has obviously reignited demands 

by the families of those still held hostage by Hamas in Gaza for the 

Israeli government to reach a deal, and the US Secretary of State has 

reportedly already been intimating the same. Certainly, the removal of  

 

 
Glenn Wepener 
 

Chief Strategist 

 

Please click here to view our recent 

publications on MENA and Global Markets 

 

 

Market 

Insights & 

Strategy  
Global Markets 

18th October 2024 

  

 

https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.reuters.com%2Fbusiness%2Fenergy%2Fuk-imposes-sanctions-russian-oil-lng-vessels-2024-10-17%2F&data=05%7C02%7CAlmaha.AlNuaimi%40bankfab.com%7C15b31633542f4d35fc2c08dcef4b3869%7C7bc93881073348abbaa1ee3ed7717633%7C0%7C0%7C638648353588275855%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=TFAKaFgcvknU7zBhXA2XTWl8pZzIilLl5JJAg5IVidM%3D&reserved=0
https://www.bankfab.com/v1/en-ae/investment-banking/market-insights


 

2 
 

Classified : Public 

Sinwar and his senior commanders was one Israel’s stated war aims, but two issues might prevent the 

Netanyahu administration from pursuing a ceasefire in the very near term 1) Does the Israeli government 

believe that Hamas has been degraded enough to prevent it from retaking political and physical control of 

Gaza again in the future? and 2) who in Hamas do international mediators negotiate a ceasefire with ? as it’s 

not clear if those senior political members of the group outside of Gaza have any ability to do so now.  In a 

televised address last night, Prime Minister Netanyahu claimed that Sinwar’s death marked “the beginning of 

the end” of the war in the Gaza Strip, although he did not expand on what this statement actually means. In 

separate news, talk doing the rounds in certain media outlets is that Israel’s war cabinet has now finalised its 

plans to respond to Iran’s recent ballistic missile attack, and that it may well launch this mission before the US 

election is held. One side note to this specific topic worth noting, was the Pentagon’s rare use of USAF B-2 

stealth bombers to destroy underground munitions facilities belonging to the Houthi rebels in Yemen this week, 

which some military analysts suggest was also meant as a message to Tehran that its own underground 

military and nuclear assets are not out of reach, in an attempt perhaps to deter Iran from further escalating its 

tit-for-tat exchanges with Israel. In the meantime, the IDF is reportedly scrambling to refill its depleted stock of 

Arrow-3 long-range interceptor missiles which cost an average of US$ 3.50 mio each, as well as those shorter-

range projectiles used by its Iron Dome system which has been especially key in intercepting rockets fired into 

Israel by Hezbollah. According to the ‘Business Insider’ news site, more than 26,000 rockets have been 

launched by Hezbollah against Israel since October last year.  

Trump Tariffs May Hit US Oil Sector. 

Should Donald Trump return to the White House next year, he has promised to implement a range of tariffs 

against his country’s main trading partners to supposedly boost the US economy. However such a move could 

well lead to a major trade war and that in turn would not be good for a range of sectors including US oil and 

gas. Earlier this year the CEO of the American Petroleum Institute, Mike Sommers, was quoted as saying by 

‘Politico’ that “one of the things that we’re concerned about with a pending Trump administration is their trade 

policy. That was a concern that we had in the previous Trump administration. We want to make sure that our 

products can get to overseas markets without potential tariffs, and, if you put tariffs in place in the United 

States, it’s inevitable that there’s going to be a trade war throughout the rest of the world,” adding that the 

Biden administration has done a “pretty good job” of not restricting those markets.  

Saudi Arabia’s Economy To Grow By 4.90% In 2025 – World Bank.     

In its latest MENA Economic Update the World Bank has said that it expects the Kingdom’s economy to expand 

by 1.60% this year and 4.90% in 2025, while inflation should remain subdued at 2.20% and 2.70% respectively. 

“Economic structural reforms, accelerated by the Saudi Vision 2030 and the pandemic, may have further 

spurred job creation by modernizing and diversifying the economy, which has been crucial for increasing 

women’s labor force participation,” the report stated. Meanwhile, the bank sees the MENA region as a whole 

growing by a modest 2.20% in 2024 due in part to uncertainties linked to the ongoing conflict in the Levant, 

but should rise to 3.80% next year driven primarily by growth in the GCC region.  

Egypt & KSA Sign Investment Protection Agreement. 

The governments of Saudi Arabia and Egypt signed an investment protection agreement aimed at boosting 

trade and investments between the two countries, during this week’s visit to Cairo by Crown Prince Mohammed 

bin Salman bin Abdulaziz Al Saud. This agreement also reportedly allows for the establishment of a Egyptian-

Saudi Coordination Council and should make it easier for Saudi Arabian firms to invest in the North African 

country. The head of the Saudi-Egyptian Business Council suggested yesterday that up to US$15 bio worth 

of investment by private Saudi companies is now expected to flow into the Egyptian economy in the near term.  

IRH & South Africa’s PIC Sign Clean Energy Accord. 

Abu Dhabi-based International Resources Holding recently signed an agreement with South Africa's Public 

Investment Corporation to invest in green energy projects across the southern African country. This agreement 

will reportedly see IRH and PIC cooperate on South Africa's planned replacement of its coal-dominated power 

generation with cleaner energy sources.  

 

 

https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.eurasiantimes.com%2Fu-s-stealth-bombers-wreak-havoc-on%2F&data=05%7C02%7CAlmaha.AlNuaimi%40bankfab.com%7C15b31633542f4d35fc2c08dcef4b3869%7C7bc93881073348abbaa1ee3ed7717633%7C0%7C0%7C638648353588299534%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=MopGSAsPx0EAk9a%2Bkjehj82EkKhuBaqCJ98v8b4heqM%3D&reserved=0
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.businessinsider.com%2Fisrael-interceptor-missiles-shortage-iran-threats-loom-large-iron-dome-2024-10&data=05%7C02%7CAlmaha.AlNuaimi%40bankfab.com%7C15b31633542f4d35fc2c08dcef4b3869%7C7bc93881073348abbaa1ee3ed7717633%7C0%7C0%7C638648353588313637%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=DOJQz37tO%2FSXe5eKqRVtzh6cbs69ESWDpM4imu4cZ2w%3D&reserved=0
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.eenews.net%2Farticles%2Foil-and-gas-sector-concerned-by-trump-tariff-plans%2F&data=05%7C02%7CAlmaha.AlNuaimi%40bankfab.com%7C15b31633542f4d35fc2c08dcef4b3869%7C7bc93881073348abbaa1ee3ed7717633%7C0%7C0%7C638648353588326913%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=gM43GbAl8adg%2BwbmXvAWpESr5IKgdg7LC85kBh%2FRc6k%3D&reserved=0
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fopenknowledge.worldbank.org%2Fserver%2Fapi%2Fcore%2Fbitstreams%2Fbd09c192-f5be-4b40-a432-a945528856f8%2Fcontent&data=05%7C02%7CAlmaha.AlNuaimi%40bankfab.com%7C15b31633542f4d35fc2c08dcef4b3869%7C7bc93881073348abbaa1ee3ed7717633%7C0%7C0%7C638648353588339592%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=p7sblw%2F55%2FEFxaWiT18smWmsfJY8KyCmLzq8wz0u9QA%3D&reserved=0
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.egypttoday.com%2FArticle%2F1%2F135398%2FEgypt-Saudi-Arabia-sign-accords-to-encourage-mutual-investment-form&data=05%7C02%7CAlmaha.AlNuaimi%40bankfab.com%7C15b31633542f4d35fc2c08dcef4b3869%7C7bc93881073348abbaa1ee3ed7717633%7C0%7C0%7C638648353588352209%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=%2FFahzZzhZ5LWOTTkXcFO%2FmFoSNiEn0H8o0nT0quwPK8%3D&reserved=0
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.reuters.com%2Fbusiness%2Fuaes-irh-eyes-mining-energy-logistics-projects-south-africa-2024-09-30%2F&data=05%7C02%7CAlmaha.AlNuaimi%40bankfab.com%7C15b31633542f4d35fc2c08dcef4b3869%7C7bc93881073348abbaa1ee3ed7717633%7C0%7C0%7C638648353588367467%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=Vn2D%2F1K4geeH6Us46%2FvJ36NxiIUc26P6MNbvzGzh9YQ%3D&reserved=0


 

3 
 

Classified : Public 

Shelf Wins Two Contracts In Nigeria. 

Dubai based Shelf Drilling Limited, has secured two new contracts for jack-up rigs in Nigeria according to the 

‘Rigzone’ website.  

Alcoa Seals Supply Contract Extension In Bahrain. 

The Alcoa Corporation has signed an agreement to supply up to 16.5 million tons of smelter grade alumina to 

Bahrain’s ALBA for a period of 10 years, according to the ‘Business Wire’ news site.  

Etihad Rail Unveils More Details On Passenger Train Plans. 

Etihad Rail has announced that its 900km passenger train network in the UAE (which will cover all of the 

Emirates) should reduce current travel times by car by as much as 20 to 40%. The first phase which involves 

connecting the line between Dubai and Abu Dhabi is currently estimated to be operational by 2030.  

FX/RATES & CRUDE MARKETS: 
Indication Levels Only – Please Contact us on Reuters Dealing Codes FABA/FABU for any live pricing and/or information. 
 

 

AED AND SAR IRS SPREADS  
Currency 1Y 2Y 3Y 4Y 5Y 6Y 7Y 10Y 

AED SOFR Spread +1/11 +9/19 +18/28 +29/39 +37/47 +41/51 +43/53 +55/65 

SAR SOFR Spread +98/108 +98/108 +99/109 +100/110 +101/111 +103/113 +105/115 +114/124 

  Note: We can quote options in the AED, SAR & KWD. 

 

AND FINALLY… 

Did you know that South Africa was the first African nation to host the FIFA World Cup? 

 

Glenn Wepener 

Chief Strategist 

Market Insights & Strategy 

FAB Global Markets 

Email: Marketinsights&strategy@bankfab.com 

Please click here to view our recent publications on MENA and Global Markets 

 

Disclaimer: This communication has been prepared by individual personnel of First Abu Dhabi Bank PJSC or its affiliates 

(collectively, “FAB”) and, accordingly, it may not represent the views of FAB. FAB is licensed and regulated by the Central 

Bank of the United Arab Emirates and its registered office address is P.O. Box 6316, 1 – Al Qurm, Abu Dhabi, the United 

Arab Emirates. This communication is directed at persons (i) who have been or can be classified by FAB as eligible 

counterparties, professional clients or sophisticated investors, (ii) who have experience in matters relating to investments 

and (iii) other persons to whom it may otherwise lawfully be communicated. No other person should review the contents 

or access the products or transactions discussed in this communication.  All material contained herein, including any 

proposed terms and conditions, is indicative and for discussion purposes only, is subject to change without notice, is strictly 

confidential, may not be reproduced and is intended for your consideration only. It does not include a number of terms and 

conditions that will be included in any actual transaction and final terms and conditions are subject to further discussion 

Currency Spot 1M 2M 3M 6M 9M 12M 2Y 
USD/AED 3.67295/305 -3/-1 -5/-2 -9/-6 -17/-14 -24/-21 -31/-27 -60/-30 

USD/SAR 3.7556/66 16/19 26/29 36/39 60/65 85/90 113/123 260/310 

USD/KWD 0.30635/665 -110/-90 -220/-190 -310/-280 -520/-470 -620/-570 -690/-640 -1150/-650 

USD/OMR 0.38495/500 Par/+5 3/13 6/16 20/35 40/55 65/95 100/300 

USD/BHD 0.37699/704 9/12 22/27 34/44 80/95 120/140 170/200 200/550 

USD/MAD 9.8500/9.8800 On request On request On request On request On Request On Request On request 

USD/EGP NDF 48.6848 49.25/49.55 49.85/50.15 50.55/50.85 52.65/52.95 54.75/55.05 57.00/57.30 - 

USD/JOD 0.7079/7084 50/150 100/300 125/325 300/600 450/950 700/1200 800/1800 

USD/NGN NDF  1651.31 1635.00/1685.00 1655.00/1705.00 1680.00/1740.00 1755.00/1815.00 1830.00/1930.00 1915.00/2000.15 (NAFEX) 

USD/GHS NDF 16.0000 16.05/16.35 16.10/16.40 16.20/16.70 16.55/17.05 17.00/17.60 17.50/18.10 - 

USD/TND 3.0800/3.1100 On request On request On request On request On request On request On request 

Crude Oil Futures        

WTI $71.00        

Brent $74.75        

** (GCC FX indications above are offshore levels only) 

https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.businesswire.com%2Fnews%2Fhome%2F20241014110704%2Fen%2FAlcoa-Announces-Long-Term-Alumina-Supply-Contract-Extension-with-Aluminium-Bahrain&data=05%7C02%7CAlmaha.AlNuaimi%40bankfab.com%7C15b31633542f4d35fc2c08dcef4b3869%7C7bc93881073348abbaa1ee3ed7717633%7C0%7C0%7C638648353588381963%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=TxfRRVGIsaoMfR9QNAIuoKo6fIkD0Fz%2Fv%2FuX97M76SY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.meed.com%2Fuae-high-speed-rail-construction-plans-revealed&data=05%7C02%7CAlmaha.AlNuaimi%40bankfab.com%7C15b31633542f4d35fc2c08dcef4b3869%7C7bc93881073348abbaa1ee3ed7717633%7C0%7C0%7C638648353588394339%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=gcqiM6DOR%2FZn9uQIb%2FDNRzKeJuYeeXh9uNkICDvD080%3D&reserved=0
mailto:Marketinsights&strategy@bankfab.com
https://www.bankfab.com/v1/en-ae/investment-banking/market-insights


 

4 
 

Classified : Public 

and negotiation nor does it purport to identify all applicable risks. This communication is not a commitment to deal in any 

product, offer financing or enter into any transaction described herein. FAB is not acting as your agent, fiduciary or 

investment adviser and is not managing your account. The provision of information in this communication is not based on 

your individual circumstances and must not be relied upon as an assessment of suitability for you of a particular product 

or transaction. It does not constitute investment advice and FAB makes no recommendation as to the suitability of any of 

the products or transactions mentioned. Even if FAB possesses information as to your objectives in relation to any 

transaction, series of transactions or trading strategy, this is not sufficient for, and does not constitute, any assessment of 

suitability for you of any transaction, series of transactions or trading strategy. Save in those jurisdictions where it is not 

permissible to make such a statement, FAB hereby informs you that this communication should not be considered as a 

solicitation or offer to sell or purchase any securities, deal in any product or enter into any transaction. You should make 

any trading or investment decisions in reliance on your own analysis and judgment and/or that of your independent advisors 

and not in reliance on FAB and any decision whether or not to adopt any strategy or engage in any transaction will not be 

FAB’s responsibility. FAB does not provide investment, accounting, tax, financial, legal, regulatory or other advice; such 

matters as well as the suitability of a potential transaction or product or investment should be discussed with your 

independent advisors. Prior to dealing in any product or entering into any transaction, you and the senior management in 

your organization should determine, without reliance on FAB, (i) the economic risks or merits, as well as the investment, 

accounting, tax, financial, legal and regulatory characteristics and consequences of dealing with any product or entering 

into the transaction (ii) that you are able to assume these risks, (iii) that such product or transaction is appropriate for a 

person with your experience, investment goals, financial resources or any other relevant circumstance or consideration. 

Where you are acting as an adviser or agent, you should evaluate this communication in light of the circumstances 

applicable to your principal and the scope of your authority. Any prices used herein, unless otherwise specified, are 

indicative. Although all information has been obtained from, and is based upon sources believed to be reliable, it may be 

incomplete or condensed, it has not been verified by FAB and its accuracy cannot be guaranteed.  FAB makes no 

representation or warranty, expressed or implied, as to the accuracy of the information, the reasonableness of any 

assumptions used in calculating any illustrative performance information or the accuracy (mathematical or otherwise) or 

validity of such information. Any opinions attributed to FAB constitute FAB’s judgment as of the date of the relevant material 

and are subject to change without notice. Provision of information may cease at any time without reason or notice being 

given. Commissions and other costs relating to any dealing in any products or entering into any transactions referred to in 

this communication may not have been taken into consideration. Any scenario analysis or information generated from a 

model is for illustrative purposes only. Where the communication contains “forward-looking” information, such information 

may include, but is not limited to, projections, forecasts or estimates of cashflows, yields or return, scenario analyses and 

proposed or expected portfolio composition. Any forward-looking information is based upon certain assumptions about 

future events or conditions and is intended only to illustrate hypothetical results under those assumptions (not all of which 

are specified herein or can be ascertained at this time). It does not represent actual termination or unwind prices that may 

be available to you or the actual performance of any products and neither does it present all possible outcomes or describe 

all factors that may affect the value of any applicable investment or product. Actual events or conditions are unlikely to be 

consistent with, and may differ significantly from, those assumed.  FAB shall not be under an obligation to update any 

information contained in this communication. Illustrative performance results may be based on mathematical models that 

calculate those results by using inputs that are based on assumptions about a variety of future conditions and events and 

not all relevant events or conditions may have been considered in developing such assumptions. Accordingly, actual results 

may vary and the variations may be substantial. The products or transactions identified in any of the illustrative calculations 

presented herein may therefore not perform as described and actual performance may differ, and may differ substantially, 

from those illustrated in this communication. When evaluating any forward looking information you should understand the 

assumptions used and, together with your independent advisors, consider whether they are appropriate for your purposes. 

You should also note that the models used in any analysis may be proprietary, making the results difficult or impossible for 

any third party to reproduce. This communication is not intended to predict any future events. Past performance is not 

indicative of future performance. FAB accepts no responsibility and makes no representation to you or to any third parties 

for, and has not independently verified, the quality, accuracy, timeliness, continued availability or completeness of any data 

or calculations contained and/or referred to in this communication and FAB shall not be liable for any special, direct, 

indirect, incidental or consequential loss or damage which may be sustained because of the use of the information 

contained and/or referred to in this communication or otherwise arising in connection with the information contained and/or 

referred to in this communication, provided that this exclusion of liability shall not exclude or limit any liability under any law 

or regulation applicable to FAB that may not be excluded or restricted. The transactions and any products described herein 

may be subject to fluctuations of their mark-to-market price or value and such fluctuations may, depending on the type of 

product or security and the financial environment, be substantial. Where a product or transaction provides for payments 

linked to or derived from prices or yields of, without limitation, one or more securities, other instruments, indices, rates, 

assets or foreign currencies, such provisions may result in negative fluctuations in the value of and amounts payable with 

respect to such product prior to or at redemption. You should consider the implications of such fluctuations with your 

independent advisers. The products or transactions referred to in this communication may be subject to the risk of loss of 



 

5 
 

Classified : Public 

some or all of your investment, for instance (and the examples set out below are not exhaustive), as a result of fluctuations 

in price or value of the product or transaction or a lack of liquidity in the market or the risk that your counterparty or any 

guarantor fails to perform its obligations or, if this the product or transaction is linked to the credit of one or more entities, 

any change to the creditworthiness of the credit of any of those entities. FAB (whether through the individual sales 

and/trading personnel involved in the preparation or issuance of this communication or otherwise) may from time to time 

have long or short principal positions and/or actively trade, for its own account and those of its customers, by making 

markets to its clients, in products identical to or economically related to the products or transactions referred to in this 

communication. FAB may also undertake hedging transactions related to the initiation or termination of a product or 

transaction, that may adversely affect the market price, rate, index or other market factor(s) underlying the product or 

transaction and consequently its value. FAB may have an investment banking or other commercial relationship with and 

access to information from the issuer(s) of securities, products, or other interests underlying a product or transaction. FAB 

may also have potential conflicts of interest due to the present or future relationships between FAB and any asset 

underlying the product or transaction, any collateral manager, any reference obligations or any reference entity. Any 

decision to purchase any product or enter into any transaction referred to in this communication should be based upon the 

information contained in any associated offering document if one is available (including any risk factors or investment 

considerations mentioned therein) and/or the terms of any agreement. Any securities which are the subject of this 

communication have not been and will not be registered under the United States Securities Act of 1933 as amended (the 

Securities Act) or any United States securities law, and may not be offered or sold within the United States or to, or for the 

account or benefit of, any US person, except pursuant to an exemption from, or in a product or transaction, not subject to, 

the registration requirements of the Securities Act. This communication is not intended for distribution to, or to be used by, 

any person or entity in any jurisdiction or country which distribution or use would be contrary to law or regulation. FAB may 

process your personal data to provide you with information or promotional and advertising communications on products, 

services, other events and campaigns. 

If you wish not to receive email from the Market Insights team at FAB, please click here to send us your request 

to unsubscribe, and you shall no longer receive such information. You can also let us know by contacting your usual 

FAB representative should you wish to no longer receive any such further information. You may be entitled according to 

the applicable laws to exercise your rights to access, to rectification, to erasure and to portability of your personal data, to 

restrict the use of and to object to the processing of your personal data. You may exercise any such aforesaid rights by 

sending your request to FAB at the following address: privacy@bankfab.com. 

 

mailto:FABMarketInsights@bankfab.com?subject=Unsubscribe

